to be used for manufacturing and industrial operations. 25 

(5) Any other purposes specifically provided by an act of the General Assembly. 26 

(b1) Awards. – The amounts committed in Governor's Letters issued in a single fiscal year 27 

may not exceed seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000). Of the amount authorized in this 28 

subsection, three million dollars ($3,000,000) is reserved for agreements with local governments 29 

located in development tier three areas, as defined in G.S. 143B-437.08, with total employment 30 

of 115,000 or less, using the data specified in G.S.